

No. 19-50529

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GREGORY L. FENVES, in his official capacity as
President of the University of Texas at Austin,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 1:18-cv-1078 (Yeakel, J.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

William S. Consovoy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The University’s voluntary cessation does not moot any part of this case.....	2
II. Speech First has Article III standing.	10
A. The University’s speech codes objectively chill students’ speech.....	11
B. The CCRT objectively chills students’ speech.....	15
C. The district court should not have sua sponte dismissed the case....	19
III. The Court should order the district court to enter a preliminary injunction.	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15, 18
<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	4
<i>AICPA v. IRS</i> , 746 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Anderson v. City of Albany</i> , 321 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1963).....	24
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	16
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12

Cruz v. Abbott,
 849 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 12, 14

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 4, 8

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)9

Doe v. Bolton,
 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 11

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 24

Donovan v. Cunningham,
 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....9

Fikre v. FBI,
 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....5

Fontenot v. McCraw,
 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015).....7

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21

Gates v. Collier,
 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 24

Glass v. Kemper Corp.,
 133 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 22

Glass v. Paxton,
 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Conecuh Cty.,
 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 6, 9

Hernandez v. Cremer,
 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).....5

In re MPF Holdings US LLC,
 701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Jenkins v. United Gas Corp.,
 400 F.2d 28 (5th Cir. 1968).....9

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc)9

KFC v. Diversified Packaging Corp.,
 549 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 24

Knox v. SEIU,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....9

Lopes v. Int’l Rubber Distributors, Inc.,
 309 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 24

Majors v. Abell,
 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 14

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....7

Meza v. Livingston,
 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010).....4

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....7

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 12

NRDC v. Pena,
 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....5

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7

Pederson v. LSU,
 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....8

Pullum v. Greene,
 396 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1968).....6

Rangra v. Brown,
 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12, 13

SBA List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 13

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13

Sossamon v. Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....passim

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....5

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)5

United States v. Adewani,
467 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

United States v. Atkins,
323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963).....7

United States v. House,
872 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 23

United States v. Miami Univ.,
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 11

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)4

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 12

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 20

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 23

Other Authorities

5 Cir. R. 41.3 11

Bias Response Team Report 2017,
FIRE, bit.ly/2P9iEaj..... 19

Cabranes, Higher Education’s Enemy Within,
WSJ (Nov. 8, 2019), on.wsj.com/331JAF71

Fenves, *Speech and Expression on Campus*,
UT-Austin, (Aug. 30, 2019), bit.ly/2XivBAn2

Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Public Forums at The University of Texas at Austin,
UT-Austin, bit.ly/2KurThT (last visited Nov. 20, 2019)..... 3, 6

General Information Catalogs,
UT-Austin, bit.ly/2MfR8qW (last visited Nov. 20, 2019)6

Lukianoff & Goldstein, *Speech Code Hokey Pokey*,
Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 12, 2018), bit.ly/2rFNc9u.....8

Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §51.9315..... 3, 6
